in Biological transformation with the expiry of time within which gain was not possible or unlikely.

c)	 Conclusion

	 The value based on stumpage depends not only on rotation but are subjected to uncertainty of approval for felling and
the time frame for obtaining approval and other procedural factors that have to be conformed to before harvesting.

	 Furthermore, the restriction on heavy load transport on access road on the channel bund leads to increase in cost of
transport.

	 The market price was adjusted taking cognizance of:-

	 i)	 Period of maturity
	 ii)	 Girth influence marketability
	 iii)	 Price variation based on girth.
	 iv)	 Prices obtained in the general market comparison with the State Timber Corporation prices and having an

	 overall global market prices, is adopted as sustainable.

d)	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Sensitivity variation on sales price

	 Net present value of the biological assets as appearing in the statement of financial position are very sensitive to the
changes into the average sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10%
of the estimated future selling price when other variables are remained unchanged, has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets :

		  +10%	 0%	 -10%

		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Total value of Stumpage	 179,103,580	 169,200,000	 150,592,451

		  17.5%	 16.5%	 15.5%

		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Total value of Stumpage	 158,731,528	 169,200,000	 169,772,813

	 Sensitivity variation on discount rate

	 Net present value of the biological assets are as appearing in the statement of financial position are very sensitive to
changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the
estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets :

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)

66

MAHAWELI COCONUT PLANTATIONS PLC
Annual Report 2019/2020

NOTE 9 - CONSUMABLE BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTD)

e)	 Information about Fair Value Measurements using Significant unobservable Inputs (Level 3)